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BAI Complaints Handling Process 
 
Under the Broadcasting Act 2009, viewers and listeners to Irish radio and television services can 
complain about broadcasting content which they believe is not in keeping with broadcasting codes and 
rules. When making a complaint, the relevant programme or commercial communication should be 
identified, including the date of broadcast and time. The complainant should explain what it is about the 
broadcast that has led them to make a complaint. It is important to set out clearly the grounds of the 
complaint and why the programme material or commercial content does not comply with the BAI’s 
Broadcasting Codes. A copy of the codes may be found on the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie, by emailing 
info@bai.ie or by phoning the BAI on 01 644 1200. 
 
In line with the complaint process, the viewer or listener should direct their complaint to the broadcaster 
in the first instance and in the manner detailed in the broadcaster’s Code of Practice for Handling 
Complaints, a document which each broadcaster has available on its website. If a viewer or listener is 
not satisfied with the response from the broadcaster or if the broadcaster does not respond within the 
timeframe provided for in their Code of Practice (usually 21 days), then the viewer or listener can refer 
the complaint to the BAI for consideration. 
 
In assessing complaint referrals, the BAI will have regard to the relevant codes and rules, the written 
material submitted by the relevant parties, together with the broadcast material. Complaints are assessed 
at Executive level by the Executive Complaints Forum and/or by the Compliance Committee of the 
Authority. Further information may be found on the complaints handling section of the BAI’s website: 
www.bai.ie. 
 
The details of the broadcasting complaints decisions reached by the BAI are set out in this document. 
The decisions deal with the issue of whether a programme or a commercial communication did or did 
not comply with the relevant legal requirements and the relevant broadcasting codes or rules. The 
decisions do not constitute endorsement or support for the views of either parties to the complaint nor will 
they address every aspect of a complaint submission. The BAI will not carry out a separate or 
independent assessment outside of the matters raised in the complaint. 
 
In total, four complaints were considered and rejected by the Executive Complaints Forum of the BAI. 
The decisions of the Executive Complaints Forum were reached at meetings held on 20th October, 3rd 
November and 15th December 2020. 
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subject of current public debate, is fair to all interests concerned and that audiences have access to 
a wide variety of views on the subject. 
 
The Forum found that this was an interview with a former US Ambassador to the UN who also 
happens to be a member of the US Democratic Party. Having listened to the broadcast, the Forum 
found that this was a wide-ranging interview which covered recent events in the US, referring in 
particular to the death of George Floyd, the subsequent protests and how these were handled by the 
US Administration. The Forum noted that one contributor, Samantha Power, is a member of the 
Democratic Party in the US. However, the Forum was of the view that the interview itself did not 
constitute a party-political broadcast.  
 
The Forum was of a view that a range of matters regarding President Trump were discussed, 
sometimes robustly, however, this is in keeping with the presenter’s style and regular listeners would 
be familiar with the type of approach adopted in discussing the topic.  
 
The Forum did not find evidence in the broadcast to support the view of the complainant that the 
presenter displayed bias or that the programme was unfair, unobjective or partial.  
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shall not stigmatise, support or condone discrimination or incite hatred against a person or group in 
society. In addition, broadcast material should only emphasise gender when justified. The Forum had 
regard to the concerns raised by the complainant. However, the Forum did not find evidence in the 
jingle to support the views of the complainant. In reaching this decision, the Forum had regard to the 
response from the broadcaster, in which the producer stated that the jingle was a play on the 
relationship between the presenters and the producer. The Forum also had regard to the importance 
of context. The Forum noted that listeners would be familiar with the style of the programme and the 
content of the jingle was likely to align with audience expectations. Further, the Forum did not 
consider that the content emphasised gender or discriminated against women. In this regard, the 
Forum did not consider that the jingle was likely to cause undue offence. 
 
The Forum did not consider that the broadcast infringed the Code of Programme Standards in the 
manner described by the complainant. As such, the complaint was rejected.  
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BAI Complaints Handling Process 

 

Under the Broadcasting Act 2009, viewers and listeners to Irish radio and television services can 

complain about broadcasting content which they believe is not in keeping with broadcasting codes and 

rules. When making a complaint, the relevant programme or commercial communication should be 

identified, including the date of broadcast and time. The complainant should explain what it is about the 

broadcast that has led them to make a complaint. It is important to set out clearly the grounds of the 

complaint and why the programme material or commercial content does not comply with the BAI’s 

Broadcasting Codes. A copy of the codes may be found on the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie, by emailing 

info@bai.ie or by phoning the BAI on 01 644 1200. 

 

In line with the complaint process, the viewer or listener should direct their complaint to the broadcaster 

in the first instance and in the manner detailed in the broadcaster’s Code of Practice for Handling 

Complaints, a document which each broadcaster has available on its website. If a viewer or listener is 

not satisfied with the response from the broadcaster or if the broadcaster does not respond within the 

timeframe provided for in their Code of Practice (usually 21 days), then the viewer or listener can refer 

the complaint to the BAI for consideration. 

 

In assessing complaint referrals, the BAI will have regard to the relevant codes and rules, the written 

material submitted by the relevant parties, together with the broadcast material. Complaints are assessed 

at Executive level by the Executive Complaints Forum and/or by the Compliance Committee of the 

Authority. Further information may be found on the complaints handling section of the BAI’s website: 

www.bai.ie. 

 

The details of the broadcasting complaints decisions reached by the BAI are set out in this document. 

The decisions deal with the issue of whether a programme or a commercial communication did or did 

not comply with the relevant legal requirements and the relevant broadcasting codes or rules. The 

decisions do not constitute endorsement or support for the views of either parties to the complaint nor will 

they address every aspect of a complaint submission. The BAI will not carry out a separate or 

independent assessment outside of the matters raised in the complaint. 

 

During the period from October 2020 to February 2021, ten (10) complaints were considered by the 

Compliance Committee of the BAI; nine (9) complaints were rejected and one (1) was upheld. In 

addition, eight (8) complaints were considered and rejected by the Executive Complaints Forum. The 

decisions of the Compliance Committee were reached at its meetings held on 28th October 2020 and 

20th January 2021, while the decisions of the Executive Complaints Forum were reached at meetings 

held on 19th January, 2nd February and 16th February 2021.  

 

  

















 

  

 

The Committee noted that the complaint was made under rule 19.1 of the General Commercial 

Communications Code. The Code requires that commercial communications for financial services 

shall not be presented in a manner which is misleading.  

 

The Committee had regard to the views put forward by the complainant and acknowledged the 

concerns of the complainant regarding how the content of the advertisement could be misleading. 

The Committee noted that the complaint is based on the voiceover statement that, “your financial 

wellbeing is our priority”. However, when viewed in full, the voiceover states that, “At Bank of Ireland 

your financial wellbeing is our priority, so our dedicated business teams have a range of supports to 

help you take the next step”. The Committee noted that this advertisement relates to a range of 

financial services targeted at businesses, specifically those affected by Covid-19. The advertisement 

informs viewers that a range of services are available and also directs viewers to the Bank of Ireland 

website. In this context, the advertisement provides accurate information regarding the service being 

advertised.   

 

The advertisement was presented in a transparent manner and the commercial nature of the 

broadcast would be easily understood by audiences. Advertisements aim to promote goods or 

services and the statement which is the subject of this complaint is characteristic of commercial 

content. The Committee did not consider that audiences were likely to have been misled by the 

advertisement. 

 

The Committee did not consider that the advertisement infringed the Code in the manner described 

by the complainant. As such, the complaint was rejected.    

 

  





 

  

 

the presenter gave his views in a manner which advocated a partisan position and rendered the 

programme partial.  

 

The Committee acknowledged that presenters of current affairs programmes play a crucial role in 

ensuring objective and impartial coverage of matters of current debate or controversy. The 

Committee also noted that the ongoing pandemic is a matter which has serious implications for the 

health of the public and, as such, discussions regarding this matter should be treated with due respect 

and care. The Committee noted that the presenter offered a range of views while adopting a robust 

interview style. However, the Code acknowledges that some current affairs programmes are 

synonymous with personalities and, in these cases, the style of the programme and presenter are 

key factors in engaging audiences. The Committee noted that the presenter’s style is well known to 

audiences, therefore, listeners are likely to expect robust debate. The programme included a range 

of views provided by various interviewees and there was no evidence of bias. The Committee did not 

consider that any facts were presented in a misleading manner. Further, while the presenter offered 

many forceful opinions, the Committee did not consider that he advocated a partisan position or 

encouraged harmful behaviour.  

 

The Committee did not consider that the content infringed the Code in the manner described by the 

complainant. As such, the complaint was rejected. 

 

  





 

  

 

addition, a presenter of a current affairs programme shall not express their own views on matters of 

public controversy or debate such that a partisan position is advocated. The complaint was also made 

under Principle 3 of the Code of Programme Standards, which aims to protect audiences from 

harmful content.   

 

The Committee had regard for the matters raised by the complainant and acknowledged the crucial 

role presenters play in ensuring that matters of public debate or controversy are explored in a manner 

which is objective and impartial. The ongoing pandemic has serious implications for the health of the 

public and, as such, the Committee considers that due care must be shown when discussing this 

topic. The Committee noted that the presenters read out a number of texts sent in by listeners and 

also interviewed a professor from Trinity College. Through these contributions a range of alternative 

viewpoints were explored, many of which firmly challenged some of the presenter’s comments. In 

this regard, the Committee did not agree that the programme was biased or partial, further, the 

Committee did not consider that the presenter advocated a partisan position. In addition, although 

the presenter adopted a somewhat cavalier attitude when discussing Covid-19, the content of the 

programme could not be considered as encouraging behaviour detrimental to public health and 

safety.  

 

The Committee did not consider that the content infringed the Code in the manner described by the 

complainant. As such, the complaint was rejected. 

 

  





 

  

 

The Committee noted that the complaint was made under Principle 2 and 3 of the Code of 

Programme Standards, which has regard to the importance of context and aims to protect audiences 

from harmful content. 

 

The Committee had regard for the matters raised by the complainant and was mindful of the potential 

impact that such content may have on listeners. The Committee was of the view that it is important 

for broadcasters to be aware of the potential impact on listeners and to ensure that broadcasts do 

not cause harm to audiences, particularly with regard to the personal circumstances of individual 

audience members. Nevertheless, the Committee noted that, while the person in question was 

charged, they were not convicted at the time of broadcast. The Committee had regard to the steps 

taken by the broadcaster following receipt of this complaint and considered that these steps were 

reasonable to address the concerns of the complainant. On balance, when considering the facts 

known at the time of broadcast, it was the view of the Committee that the programme could not be 

considered as infringing the requirements set out in Principle 2 or 3 of the Code of Programme 

Standards.  

 

  











 

  

 

analysis of a current affairs issue. Rather, the item was an information piece regarding racism which 

was prepared and presented in a way that would be easily understood by children. As such, the 

Committee was of the view that the focus of the item did not constitute current affairs. As such, it was 

the view of the Committee that the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current 

Affairs did not apply.  

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s view in regard to the content of the segment and the 

appropriateness of its broadcast during a children’s programme. The Committee decided the item 

was presented in a manner appropriate for the time of broadcast and the expected audience and, as 

such, it did not infringe Principle 2 of the Code of Programme Standards. The Committee did not 

consider that there was evidence in the broadcast to support the complainant’s contention that the 

content was inaccurate or that it inferred that particular persons were racist. Principle 5 requires 

broadcasters to have respect for human dignity and to ensure that broadcast material does not 

stigmatise, support or condone discrimination or incite hatred against a particular group in society; 

the Committee noted that the item discussed racism and the negative effects of racism in an open 

manner which would be easily understood by children. Further, the presenter discussed her own 

experiences with racism and provided a positive view on the diversity of Irish society. It was the view 

of the Committee that the programme was inclusive and informative, which is in the public interest. 

The Committee did not find that the broadcast infringed the Code in the manner described by the 

complainant, rather, it was the view of the Committee that the broadcast aligned with both the spirit 

and letter of the Code of Programme Standards.     
 

  







 

  

 

not contain any analysis or debate about the merits or drawbacks of vaccines. Rather, the programme 

was a factual discussion regarding how vaccinations may be administered. As such, the Committee 

was of the view that the focus of the item was an information piece and did not constitute a current 

affairs item. As such, it was the view of the Committee that the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs did not apply.  

 

With regard to the view of the complainant that this broadcast infringed Principle 3 of the Code of 

Programme Standards, the Committee had regard to the various matters raised by the complainant, 

including: failure to obtain the consent of the recipients of the vaccine or ask recipients to check the 

expiry date of the vaccine; failure to mention the package information leaflet or the fact that the 

vaccine is a black triangle product; and, failure to provide post-vaccination care advice. The 

Committee noted that broadcasters are required to take care to ensure audiences are not exposed 

to harmful content and must provide information to audiences to allow them to make informed choices 

about what they listen to and watch. The Committee noted that the item was introduced in the context 

of new measures that allowed vaccinations to be administered in drive-in vaccination centres.  The 

Committee noted the item was introduced in a clear manner and audiences were likely to understand 

the nature of what they were viewing. The Committee had regard to the information included in the 

broadcast and noted that the presenter and pharmacist stated at the beginning of the broadcast that 

all necessary paperwork had been undertaken, which was also repeated later in the broadcast prior 

to the administration of the flu vaccine to two guests. The Committee considered that, based on the 

content of the broadcast, audiences would reasonably understand that the necessary paperwork, 

including consent, was undertaken prior to the broadcast. The Committee further noted that this was 

confirmed in the response submitted by the broadcaster.    

 

The Committee also considered the view of the complainant that the pharmacist dismissed an 

adverse reaction query, however, the Committee noted that reactions were discussed during the 

programme.   

 

The Committee did not consider that there was anything in the broadcast that was harmful to 

audience members. In addition, the Committee considered that the audience was provided with 

sufficient information to understand the nature and type of content which was broadcast.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  







 

  

 

programme had previously explored the use of cages along the US-Mexican border and emphasised 

that this topic was not being explored in detail during this specific broadcast. The Forum noted that, 

in doing this, the presenter was facilitating the discussion in the context of the chosen topic. The 

Forum was of a view that a range of matters regarding President Trump were discussed, sometimes 

robustly, and considered that callers were given ample time to put across their viewpoints. The Forum 

noted that a diverse range of viewpoints were explored and that the input of the presenter was aligned 

with his usual style and the tone of the programme.    

 

The Forum did not find evidence in the broadcast to support the view of the complainant that the 

presenter displayed bias, or that the programme was unfair, unobjective or partial. As such, the 

complaint was rejected. 

 

  

























 

  

 

the song was political satire and did not consider that this broadcast infringed the requirements of 

the Code of Programme Standards. 

 

The Forum was of the view that this was not a party political broadcast and did not infringe the Code 

of Programme Standards in the manner described by the complainant. As such, the complaint was 

rejected. 

 

  





 

  

 

The Forum noted the complaint was submitted under the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs – Rules 4.1, 4.17, 4.19 & 4.20. The Code requires that news 

and current affairs content shall be presented in an objective and impartial manner and that the 

broadcast treatment of news and current affairs, including matters which are either of public 

controversy or the subject of current public debate, is fair to all interests concerned and is presented 

with due accuracy, should not be misleading and audiences are given a wide variety of views on the 

subject. 

 

The Forum noted that the complainant takes exception to comments made during the 6.01 News 

report regarding the outcome of the US Presidential Election when it was reported that there was no 

evidence to support President Trumps’ claims of voter fraud. The complainant is of the view that this 

is inaccurate as there had been plenty of eyewitnesses, with sworn affidavits of voting irregularities, 

prior to the Election. 

 

The Forum noted that this report focused on a meeting of the Electoral College later that evening, 

which was expected to confirm Joe Biden’s election. The Forum further noted the inclusion of 

information regarding the report of Donald Trumps’ claims of voting irregularities was relevant to the 

report. The Forum noted that the US Supreme Court had rejected a legal challenge by the Trump 

administration, citing lack of evidence of voter fraud. The Forum believed that by omitting this 

important information it would have been a disservice to the audience in the context of the overall 

report and its freedom to make relevant editorial decisions. 

 

The Forum was of a view that the report provided factual details of relevant current information in 

relation to the USA Election. The Forum found no evidence in the broadcast to support the views of 

the complainant that the news report displayed bias, unfairness, was unobjective or partial or that it 

breached Rules 4.1, 4.17, 4.19 and 4.20.  As such, the complaint was rejected. 
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BAI Complaints Handling Process 

 

Viewers and listeners to Irish television and radio can complain about broadcasting content which they 

believe is not in keeping with the standards provided for in relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 2009 

and/or the Broadcasting Authority of Ireland’s Codes.  Complaints are required to identify the relevant 

programme or commercial communication and the related date and time of broadcast.  The complainant 

is asked to explain what it is about the broadcast that has led them to make a complaint and why the 

programme material or commercial content does not comply with the relevant legislation or BAI Codes. 

The Codes may be found on the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie, by emailing info@bai.ie or by phoning the 

BAI on 01 644 1200. 

 

In general, the viewer or listener should direct their complaint to the broadcaster in the first instance 

and in the manner set out in the broadcaster’s Code of Practice for Handling Complaints, a document 

which each broadcaster is required to have available on its website. If a complainant is not satisfied with 

the response from the broadcaster or if the broadcaster does not respond within the timeframe provided 

for in their Code of Practice (usually 21 days), then the complaint may be referred to the BAI for 

consideration. 

 

In assessing complaint referrals, the BAI has regard to the relevant legislation and Codes, the written 

material submitted by the relevant parties, together with the broadcast material. Complaints are assessed 

by the Executive Complaints Forum or by the Compliance Committee of the BAI. Further information 

may be found on the complaints handling section of the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie. 

 

This document contains copies of the most recent complaints decisions made by the Compliance 

Committee and the Executive Complaints Forum. The decisions concern whether a programme or a 

commercial communication did or did not comply with the relevant legal requirements and/or Codes. 

The decisions do not constitute endorsement or support for the views of any party to a complaint nor do 

they address every aspect of a complaint submission. The BAI does not carry out a separate or 

independent assessment outside of the matters raised in the complaint. 

 

During the period from March to May 2021, 28 complaints were considered by the Compliance 

Committee of the BAI; nine (9) complaints were upheld in part1, eight (8) complaints were upheld and 

11 were rejected. In addition, the Executive Complaints Forum considered and rejected 19 complaints. 

The decisions of the Compliance Committee were reached at its meetings held on 3rd March, 31st March 

and 14th April 2021.  The decisions of the Executive Complaints Forum were reached at meetings held 

on 30th March, 13th April, 27th April and 12th May 2021. 

  

 
1 One decision by the Compliance Committee concerned four (4) complaints (refs: C5411, C5421, C5422 and 

C5423) which were considered together.  Two (2) of these complaints were upheld in part.  There is one written 

decision for all four complaints, which can be found in the ‘Upheld in part by the Compliance Committee’ section of 

this document.  A separate decision by the Compliance Committee concerned three (3) complaints (refs: C5446, 

C5447 and C5448) which were considered together.  One (1) of these complaints was upheld in part.  There is one 

written decision for all three complaints, which can be found in the ‘Upheld in part by the Compliance Committee’ 

section of this document. 
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 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee discussed the manner in which the sketch linked a religious figure and religious 

beliefs with sexual violence and criminality.  The Committee concluded that the treatment of these 

ideas in the programme did not respect general community standards and the likely offence caused 

to the audience was not, in this instance, justified for creative, editorial or any other reasons.  As 

such, the Committee decided the programme content did not comply with Principle 1 of the Code. 

 

In considering the contextual factors related to the programme and its broadcast, the Committee 

noted that the editorial brief for the programme described the New Year’s Eve slot as “shared family 

viewing time” and it would be reasonable to expect more children in the audience on New Year’s Eve 

night than any other night.  In addition, audiences would expect a programme of this nature and in 

this slot to have a broad, cross-generational appeal and to not include satire of religious figures or 

beliefs or include references to sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The Committee also noted that 

the likely audience for this programme would be larger in comparison to previous New Year’s Eve 

nights because of the public health restrictions in place to suppress the spread of Covid-19, which 

required most people to stay at home.  Considering these factors, the Committee decided that the 

programme content did not comply with Principle 2 of the Code. 

 

The Committee considered the complaint against the provisions of Principle 5 the Code that allow 

for critical scrutiny of religion, while also requiring broadcasters to show due respect for religious 

views, images, practices and beliefs in programme content.  The sketch in the programme effectively 

accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The Committee concluded that this treatment of 

a religious figure did not show due respect for religious views and beliefs and did not constitute critical 

scrutiny of religion.  The Committee decided that the programme did not comply with Principle 5 of 

the Code. 

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principles 1, 2 and 5 of the Code of 

Programme Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, 

concerning offence.   
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reader states, “The five-billion-year-old stood accused of forcing himself on a young Middle Eastern 

migrant, allegedly impregnating her against her will, before being sentenced to two years in prison, 

with the last twenty-four months suspended.”  Directly following the sketch, an image of Harvey 

Weinstein is shown on screen.  

 

The Committee noted that the complaint was made under the Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards, which requires that persons and groups in society are represented in a manner which is 

appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice respect for human dignity, which includes showing due 

respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs.  This principle does not preclude critical 

scrutiny of religion. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee noted the sketch effectively accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The 

Committee concluded that this treatment of a religious figure did not show due respect for religious 

views and beliefs and did not constitute critical scrutiny of religion.   

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.  
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 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) requires that persons and groups 

in society are represented in a manner which is appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice 

respect for human dignity, which includes showing due respect for religious views, images, 

practices and beliefs. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

In considering the contextual factors related to the programme and its broadcast, the Committee 

noted that the editorial brief for the programme described the New Year’s Eve slot as “shared family 

viewing time” and it would be reasonable to expect more children in the audience on New Year’s Eve 

night than any other night.  In addition, audiences would expect a programme of this nature and in 

this slot to have a broad, cross-generational appeal and to not include satire of religious figures or 

beliefs or include references to sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The Committee also noted that 

the likely audience for this programme would be larger in comparison to previous New Year’s Eve 

nights because of the public health restrictions in place to suppress the spread of Covid-19, which 

required most people to stay at home.  Considering these factors, the Committee decided that the 

programme content did not comply with Principle 2 of the Code. 

 

The Committee noted the sketch effectively accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The 

Committee concluded that this treatment of a religious figure did not show due respect for religious 

views and beliefs and did not constitute critical scrutiny of religion.  The Committee decided that the 

programme did not comply with Principle 5 of the Code. 

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principles 2 and 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.   
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The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

In considering the contextual factors related to the programme and its broadcast, the Committee 

noted that the editorial brief for the programme described the New Year’s Eve slot as “shared family 

viewing time” and it would be reasonable to expect more children in the audience on New Year’s Eve 

night than any other night.  In addition, audiences would expect a programme of this nature and in 

this slot to have a broad, cross-generational appeal and to not include satire of religious figures or 

beliefs or include references to sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The Committee also noted that 

the likely audience for this programme would be larger in comparison to previous New Year’s Eve 

nights because of the public health restrictions in place to suppress the spread of Covid-19, which 

required most people to stay at home.  Considering these factors, the Committee decided that the 

programme content did not comply with Principle 2 of the Code. 

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 2 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.   
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The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee noted the sketch effectively accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The 

Committee did not believe that the content was intended to stir up hatred or that it was likely hatred 

would be stirred up against people of Catholic or Christian faith.  However, the Committee concluded 

that the treatment of a religious figure did not show due respect for religious views and beliefs and 

did not constitute critical scrutiny of religion.  As such, the programme content did not comply with 

some of the provisions of Principle 5 of the Code.   

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.  
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appear as God, into a police van, while he shouts, “That was two thousand years ago.”  The news 

reader states, “The five-billion-year-old stood accused of forcing himself on a young Middle Eastern 

migrant, allegedly impregnating her against her will, before being sentenced to two years in prison, 

with the last twenty-four months suspended.”  Directly following the sketch, an image of Harvey 

Weinstein is shown on screen.  

 

The Committee noted that the complaint was made under the Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards, which requires that persons and groups in society are represented in a manner which is 

appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice respect for human dignity, which includes showing due 

respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs.  This principle does not preclude critical 

scrutiny of religion. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee noted the sketch effectively accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The 

Committee concluded that this treatment of a religious figure did not show due respect for religious 

views and beliefs and did not constitute critical scrutiny of religion.   

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.  
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The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.  
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appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice respect for human dignity, which includes showing due 

respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs.  This principle does not preclude critical 

scrutiny of religion. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee noted the sketch effectively accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The 

Committee concluded that this treatment of a religious figure did not show due respect for religious 

views and beliefs and did not constitute critical scrutiny of religion.   

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.  
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The Committee considered the complainant’s view that some language and terminology used by 

contributors, and sometimes the presenters, demonstrated a lack of objectivity and impartiality, e.g., 

in describing abortion as healthcare, referring to “safe” abortions, describing pro-life people as “anti-

choice” and calling the vote to repeal “overwhelming”.  The Committee did not believe that the use 

of these terms in the programmes misrepresented views or facts on the topic or could reasonably be 

considered to have misled the listeners or led to any misunderstanding by the listeners.   

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s view that there were inaccuracies and disputed facts 

in the Newstalk Breakfast programme.  The Committee noted the presenter challenged the 

contributor with some assertions and quoted a statistic without referencing a source, however, the 

complaint did not present sufficient evidence that these constituted inaccuracies or significant 

mistakes.  The Committee noted the contributor had opportunities to counter the presenter’s points 

and has knowledge and expertise in the subject area to do so.  Considering the exchanges in the 

context of the programme as a whole, the Committee was of the view that the interview had not 

presented or misrepresented views or facts in such a way as to render them misleading. 

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s case that contributors were not dealt with fairly.  The 

Code recognises that part of the presenter’s role is to ensure the audience has access to a wide 

variety of views on a subject, to facilitate the expression of contributors’ opinions, and to reflect the 

views of those not participating in the content.  Fulfilling this role may sometimes involve forceful 

questioning and robust exchanges.  The Committee found no evidence that contributors were treated 

unfairly on The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live or The Hard Shoulder.  On Newstalk Breakfast, the 

Committee noted the presenter strongly challenged the contributor and interrupted her on several 

occasions.  While the exchanges were robust at times, the Committee was of the view that the 

contributor would have been aware of the subject under discussion and the nature of the questions 

she was likely to receive, and she was given sufficient time to articulate her views.  On this basis, the 

Committee concluded the contributor was dealt with fairly. 

 

The Committee also considered the complainant’s case that the presenters of Newstalk Breakfast 

and The Hard Shoulder had expressed partisan views.  On Newstalk Breakfast, the Committee noted 

the presenter’s repeated strong challenges to the contributor’s views and her response to the 

contributor’s opinion on the advantages of the Eighth Amendment, “I would completely disagree with 

you.  I actually believe that the Eighth Amendment was something that controlled and regulated 

women’s bodies in a way that was entirely inappropriate, and it was something I wanted very strongly 

for my 18-year-old daughter that we would have an Ireland that was tolerant and compassionate 

towards women in crisis pregnancies.”  The Committee also noted comments made by the presenter 

of The Hard Shoulder in response to the contributor speaking critically about women currently 

travelling to the UK for abortions because of a reluctance on the part of doctors in Ireland to diagnose 

fatal foetal abnormalities.  The presenter commented that there is an upcoming review of Ireland’s 

abortion law and asked the contributor, “Do you envisage that you’re going to have another battle on 

your hands to get it [abortion law] where it should be or get it where, actually, those of us who voted 

in favour feel it already is.”  On this issue, the presenter also commented, “there is still a lot more 

work to be done” and at the end of the interview said, “And the job isn’t done yet, folks.”  Considering 

the context of these comments and taking the programmes as a whole, the Committee found that the 



 

  

 

 29 

presenters had expressed their own views on the subject such that a partisan position was 

advocated.  

 

The Committee, by majority decision, concluded that content on Newstalk Breakfast and The Hard 

Shoulder infringed rule 4.22 of the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current 

Affairs.  On this basis, the Committee upheld the complaint, in part.  
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content constituted current affairs and the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and 

Current Affairs was applicable.   

 

The Committee noted the topic in question was covered by several programmes on the broadcast 

day, including Newstalk Breakfast, The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live, Moncrieff and The Hard 

Shoulder.  The Committee was satisfied the programmes were thematically linked by the topic and 

could be considered related broadcasts as provided for in rule 4.18 of the Code, meaning that the 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality could be met across these programmes as a 

whole. 

 

In considering the complainant’s view that the selection of interviewees and the time allocated to each 

across the related broadcasts demonstrated bias against pro-life views and lack of impartiality, the 

Committee noted the editorial approach to the topic was to look at the impact and changes that have 

happened since the repeal of the Eighth Amendment and not to re-open the debates had during the 

referendum.  The Committee was of the view that the choice of contributors reflected that framing of 

the issue and their participation on the programmes was not primarily based on whether they were 

pro-choice or pro-life advocates.  The Committee also noted that the principle of fairness in the Code 

does not necessarily require that all possible opinions on a subject are addressed or that they should 

receive equal airtime.  The Committee was satisfied that listeners were provided with a range of views 

on the subject and the content did not infringe on the requirements of fairness, objectivity and 

impartiality, in this regard. 

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s view that there were inaccuracies and disputed facts in 

the Newstalk Breakfast programme.  The Committee noted the presenter challenged the contributor 

with some assertions and quoted a statistic without referencing a source, however, the complaint did 

not present sufficient evidence that these constituted inaccuracies or significant mistakes.  The 

Committee noted the contributor had opportunities to counter the presenter’s points and has 

knowledge and expertise in the subject area to do so.  Considering the exchanges in the context of 

the programme as a whole, the Committee was of the view that the interview had not presented or 

misrepresented views or facts in such a way as to render them misleading. 

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s case that the contributor to Newstalk Breakfast was not 

dealt with fairly.  The Code recognises that part of the presenter’s role is to ensure the audience has 

access to a wide variety of views on a subject, to facilitate the expression of contributors’ opinions, 

and to reflect the views of those not participating in the content.  Fulfilling this role may sometimes 

involve forceful questioning and robust exchanges.  The Committee noted the presenter strongly 

challenged the contributor and interrupted her on several occasions.  While the exchanges were 

robust at times, the Committee was of the view that the contributor would have been aware of the 

subject under discussion and the nature of the questions she was likely to receive, and she was given 

sufficient time to articulate her views.  On this basis, the Committee concluded the contributor was 

dealt with fairly. 

 

In considering the complainant’s case that the presenter had expressed partisan views, the 

Committee noted the presenter’s repeated strong challenges to the contributor’s views and her 

response to the contributor’s opinion on the advantages of the Eighth Amendment, “I would 
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completely disagree with you.  I actually believe that the Eighth Amendment was something that 

controlled and regulated women’s bodies in a way that was entirely inappropriate, and it was 

something I wanted very strongly for my 18-year-old daughter that we would have an Ireland that was 

tolerant and compassionate towards women in crisis pregnancies.”  The Committee concluded that 

the presenter had expressed her own views on a matter of current debate such that a partisan position 

was advocated.  

 

The Committee, by majority decision, concluded that content on Newstalk Breakfast had infringed 

rule 4.22 of the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  On this 

basis, the Committee upheld the complaint, in part.  
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 Principle 4 (Protection of Children) requires broadcasters to protect children from material 

that is unsuitable for them and from exposure to inappropriate and harmful programme 

material;  

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) requires that persons and groups 

in society are represented in a manner which is appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice 

respect for human dignity, which includes showing due respect for religious views, images, 

practices and beliefs; and,  

 Principle 6 (Protection of the Public Interest) recognises the importance of protecting the 

public interest in broadcast content. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme. The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

The Committee discussed the manner in which the sketch linked a religious figure and religious 

beliefs with sexual violence and criminality. The Committee concluded that the treatment of these 

ideas in the programme did not respect general community standards and the likely offence caused 

to the audience was not, in this instance, justified for creative, editorial or any other reasons. As such, 

the Committee decided the programme content did not comply with Principle 1 of the Code. 

 

In considering the contextual factors related to the programme and its broadcast, the Committee 

noted that the editorial brief for the programme described the New Year’s Eve slot as “shared family 

viewing time” and it would be reasonable to expect more children in the audience on New Year’s Eve 

night than any other night. In addition, audiences would expect a programme of this nature and in 

this slot to have a broad, cross-generational appeal and to not include satire of religious figures or 

beliefs or include references to sexual violence and sexual crimes. The Committee also noted that 

the likely audience for this programme would be larger in comparison to previous New Year’s Eve 

nights because of the public health restrictions in place to suppress the spread of Covid-19, which 

required most people to stay at home. Considering these factors, the Committee decided that the 

programme content did not comply with Principle 2 of the Code. 

 

In relation to harm, the Committee noted that the Code states, “Harmful material is material that has 

an ‘effect’ – content that causes mental, psychological or physical harm.” The Committee recognised 

that the programme content referenced sexual violence and sexual crimes, which are sensitive 

subjects that can cause distress to the audience. However, the sketch did not include any depictions 

or detailed descriptions of rape or sexual violence. The Committee was of the view that the references 

alone, in this context, were unlikely to cause harm to the audience. The simulated news in the sketch 
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included a former news reader and used a set similar to that of the broadcaster’s own news 

programme, which increased the potential for audiences to be misled into believing that they are 

watching or listening to actual news.  However, given the premise of the sketch and the staged 

manner in which the outside report element was shot, the Committee decided there was no 

reasonable possibility of the audience being misled into believing this was actual news. Taking 

account of these matters, the Committee does not believe the programme content infringed Principle 

3 of the Code. 

 

In considering Principle 4 (Protection of Children), the Committee noted again that the programme 

slot was described as “shared family viewing time” in the broadcasters’ editorial brief. The Committee 

also noted that, while this late-night time slot would usually include adult-oriented programme 

content, it is reasonable to believe that a greater proportion of children would be watching on New 

Year’s Eve night.  The Committee decided that this programme content was not scheduled 

appropriately and did not offer protection to children from exposure to unsuitable and inappropriate 

content. The Committee decided that the programme did not comply with Principle 4 of the Code. 

 

The Committee considered the complaint against the provisions of Principle 5 the Code that allow 

for critical scrutiny of religion, while also requiring broadcasters to show due respect for religious 

views, images, practices and beliefs in programme content. The sketch in the programme effectively 

accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes. The Committee concluded that this treatment of 

a religious figure did not show due respect for religious views and beliefs and did not constitute critical 

scrutiny of religion. The Committee decided that the programme did not comply with Principle 5 of 

the Code. 

 

In discussing the complaint under Principle 6 (Protection of the Public Interest), the Committee 

decided the complaint did not make a case as to how the content infringed this principle. 

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principles 1, 2, 4 and 5 of the Code of 

Programme Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, 

concerning offence. The Committee, by a majority decision, did not uphold the complaint under 

Principles 3 and 6 of the Code.  Accordingly, the complaint is upheld, in part. 
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content constituted current affairs and the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and 

Current Affairs was applicable.   

 

The Committee noted the topic in question was covered by several programmes on the broadcast 

day, including Newstalk Breakfast, The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live, Moncrieff and The Hard 

Shoulder.  The Committee was satisfied the programmes were thematically linked by the topic and 

could be considered related broadcasts as provided for in rule 4.18 of the Code, meaning that the 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality could be met across these programmes as a 

whole.   

 

In considering whether a range of viewpoints and perspectives were provided, the Committee noted 

the editorial approach to the topic was to look at the impact and changes that have happened since 

the repeal of the Eighth Amendment and not to re-open the debates had during the referendum.  The 

Committee was of the view that the choice of contributors across the related broadcasts reflected 

that framing of the issue and their participation on the programmes was not primarily based on 

whether they were pro-choice or pro-life advocates.  The Committee also noted that the principle of 

fairness in the Code does not necessarily require that all possible opinions on a subject are 

addressed or that they should receive equal airtime.  The Committee was satisfied that listeners were 

provided with a range of views on the subject and the content did not infringe on the requirements of 

fairness, objectivity and impartiality, in this regard. 

 

In considering whether the interviewee was treated fairly, the Committee noted the interviewee spoke 

about her personal experience of termination and how this led to her work with Terminations for 

Medical Reasons, an organisation with a political position on the Eighth Amendment and Ireland’s 

abortion law.  The Committee considered the interview a mix of personal story and political discussion 

and the presenter had a sympathetic tone, particularly when the interviewee spoke about her 

personal experience.  The Committee considered the personal nature of the interview as editorially 

justified, particularly in the context of the range of contributors across the related broadcasts, who 

provided a variety of perspectives on the topic.  The Committee further noted that robust challenges 

in interviews of this nature are not always appropriate or necessary to achieve fairness, objectivity 

and impartiality.  On this basis, the Committee was of the view the interviewee was dealt with fairly. 

 

In considering the complainant’s view that the presenter had expressed partisan views, the 

Committee noted comments made by the presenter in response to the interviewee speaking critically 

about women currently travelling to the UK for abortions because of a reluctance on the part of 

doctors in Ireland to diagnose fatal foetal abnormalities.  The presenter commented that there is an 

upcoming review of Ireland’s abortion law and asked the interviewee, “Do you envisage that you’re 

going to have another battle on your hands to get it [abortion law] where it should be or get it where, 

actually, those of us who voted in favour feel it already is.”  On this issue, the presenter also 

commented, “there is still a lot more work to be done” and at the end of the interview said, “And the 

job isn’t done yet, folks.”  Considering the context of these comments and the coverage of the topic, 

the Committee found that the presenter had expressed his own views on the subject such that a 

partisan position was advocated.  
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The Committee, by a majority decision, concluded that content on The Hard Shoulder infringed rule 

4.22 of the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  On this basis, 

the Committee upheld the complaint, in part.  
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The Committee noted the topic in question was covered by several programmes on the broadcast 

day, including Newstalk Breakfast, The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live, Moncrieff and The Hard 

Shoulder.  The Committee was satisfied the programmes were thematically linked by the topic and 

could be considered related broadcasts as provided for in rule 4.18 of the Code, meaning that the 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality could be met across these programmes as a 

whole.   

 

In considering the complainant’s view that the time allocated to various perspectives was weighted 

against pro-life views, the Committee noted the editorial approach to the topic was to look at the 

impact and changes that have happened since the repeal of the Eighth Amendment and not to re-

open the debates had during the referendum.  The Committee was of the view that the choice of 

contributors reflected that framing of the issue and their participation on the programmes was not 

primarily based on whether they were pro-choice or pro-life advocates.  The Committee also noted 

that the principle of fairness in the Code does not necessarily require that all possible opinions on a 

subject are addressed or that they should receive equal airtime.  The Committee was satisfied that 

listeners were provided with a range of views on the subject and the content did not infringe on the 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality, in this regard. 

 

In considering whether there were inaccuracies and disputed facts in the Newstalk Breakfast 

programme, the Committee noted the presenter challenged the contributor with some assertions and 

quoted a statistic without referencing a source, however, the complaint did not present sufficient 

evidence that these were inaccurate.  The Committee noted the contributor had opportunities to 

counter the presenter’s points and has knowledge and expertise in the subject area to do so.  

Considering the exchanges in the context of the programme as a whole, the Committee was of the 

view that the interview had not presented or misrepresented views or facts in such a way as to render 

them misleading. 

 

The Committee considered the complainant’s case that the contributor to Newstalk Breakfast was 

not dealt with fairly.  The Code recognises that part of the presenter’s role is to ensure the audience 

has access to a wide variety of views on a subject, to facilitate the expression of contributors’ 

opinions, and to reflect the views of those not participating in the content.  Fulfilling this role may 

sometimes involve forceful questioning and robust exchanges.  The Committee noted the presenter 

strongly challenged the contributor and interrupted her on several occasions.  While the exchanges 

were robust at times, the Committee was of the view that the contributor would have been aware of 

the subject under discussion and the nature of the questions she was likely to receive, and she was 

given sufficient time to articulate her views.  On this basis, the Committee concluded the contributor 

was dealt with fairly. 

 

In considering the complainant’s case that the presenter expressed partisan views, the Committee 

noted the presenter’s repeated strong challenges to the contributor’s views and her response to the 

contributor’s opinion on the advantages of the Eighth Amendment, “I would completely disagree with 

you.  I actually believe that the Eighth Amendment was something that controlled and regulated 

women’s bodies in a way that was entirely inappropriate, and it was something I wanted very strongly 

for my 18-year-old daughter that we would have an Ireland that was tolerant and compassionate 
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towards women in crisis pregnancies.”  The Committee concluded that the presenter had expressed 

her own views on a matter of current debate such that a partisan position was advocated.  

 

The Committee, by a majority decision, concluded that content on Newstalk Breakfast had infringed 

rule 4.22 of the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  On this 

basis, the Committee upheld the complaint, in part. 
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matters that are either of public controversy or the subject of current public debate such that a 

partisan position is advocated. 

 

The Committee noted that the discussion topic, the repeal of the Eighth Amendment to Ireland’s 

Constitution, referred to events in 2018 but also covered the current operation of the law on 

terminations of pregnancy and the upcoming review of that law.  The Committee concluded that the 

content constituted current affairs and the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and 

Current Affairs was applicable.   

 

The Committee noted the topic in question was covered by several programmes on the broadcast 

day, including Newstalk Breakfast, The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live, Moncrieff and The Hard 

Shoulder.  The Committee was satisfied the programmes were thematically linked by the topic and 

could be considered related broadcasts as provided for in rule 4.18 of the Code, meaning that the 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality could be met across these programmes as a 

whole.   

 

In considering the complainant’s view that the selection of interviewees and the time allocated to 

each were weighted against pro-life views, the Committee noted the editorial approach to the topic 

was to look at the impact and changes that have happened since the repeal of the Eighth Amendment 

and not to re-open the debates had during the referendum.  The Committee was of the view that the 

choice of contributors reflected that framing of the issue and their participation on the programmes 

was not primarily based on whether they were pro-choice or pro-life advocates.  The Committee also 

noted that the principle of fairness in the Code does not necessarily require that all possible opinions 

on a subject are addressed or that they should receive equal airtime.  The Committee was satisfied 

that listeners were provided with a range of views on the subject and the content did not infringe on 

the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality, in this regard. 

 

The Committee found no evidence in the broadcasts – The Pat Kenny Show, Lunchtime Live and 

The Hard Shoulder – of views or facts misrepresented or presented in such a way as to render them 

misleading.  The Committee concluded that there was no reasonable prospect of the audience 

misunderstanding the matters covered. 

 

In considering the complainant’s view that the presenter of the The Hard Shoulder was not objective 

or impartial, the Committee noted the presenter’s comments when the contributor spoke critically 

about women currently travelling to the UK for abortions because of a reluctance on the part of 

doctors in Ireland to diagnose fatal foetal abnormalities.  The presenter commented that there is an 

upcoming review of Ireland’s abortion law and asked the contributor, “Do you envisage that you’re 

going to have another battle on your hands to get it [abortion law] where it should be or get it where, 

actually, those of us who voted in favour feel it already is.”  On this issue, the presenter also 

commented, “there is still a lot more work to be done” and at the end of the interview said, “And the 

job isn’t done yet, folks.”  Considering the context of these comments and the coverage of the topic, 

the Committee found that the presenter had expressed his own views on the subject such that a 

partisan position was advocated.  
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The Committee, by a majority decision, concluded that content on The Hard Shoulder infringed rule 

4.22 of the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  On this basis, 

the Committee upheld the complaint, in part. 
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 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) requires that persons and groups 

in society are represented in a manner which is appropriate, justifiable and does not prejudice 

respect for human dignity, which this includes showing due respect for religious views, 

images, practices and beliefs. 

 

The broadcaster submitted a voluntary disclosure to the BAI, further to 4.B of the BAI Compliance 

and Enforcement Policy, in relation to the broadcast of this programme.  The voluntary disclosure 

stated that the programme item, which is the subject of this complaint, did not comply with the 

following legislative and regulatory provisions: 

 

 Section 39(1)(d) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, which corresponds to provisions of Section 

48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence; 

 The provisions of the Code of Programme Standards in relation to material that causes 

“undue offence”; and, 

 Principle 5 (Respect for Persons and Groups in Society) of the Code of Programme 

Standards, regarding “due respect” for religious beliefs. 

 

In relation to harm, the Committee noted that the Code states, “Harmful material is material that has 

an ‘effect’ – content that causes mental, psychological or physical harm.”  The Committee recognised 

that the programme content referenced sexual violence and sexual crimes, which are sensitive 

subjects that can cause distress to the audience.  However, the sketch did not include any depictions 

or detailed descriptions of rape or sexual violence.  The Committee was of the view that the 

references alone, in this context, were unlikely to cause harm to the audience.  The simulated news 

in the sketch included a former news reader and used a set similar to that of the broadcaster’s own 

news programme, which increased the potential for audiences to be misled into believing that they 

are watching or listening to actual news.  However, given the premise of the sketch and the staged 

manner in which the outside report element was shot, the Committee decided there was no 

reasonable possibility of the audience being misled into believing this was actual news.  Taking 

account of these matters, the Committee does not believe the programme content infringed Principle 

3 of the Code. 

 

The Committee considered the complaint against the provisions of Principle 5 the Code that allow 

for critical scrutiny of religion, while also requiring broadcasters to show due respect for religious 

views, images, practices and beliefs in programme content.  The sketch in the programme effectively 

accused God of sexual violence and sexual crimes.  The Committee concluded that this treatment of 

a religious figure did not show due respect for religious views and beliefs and did not constitute critical 

scrutiny of religion.  The Committee decided that the programme did not comply with Principle 5 of 

the Code. 

 

The Committee decided to uphold the complaint under Principle 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards and the provisions of Section 48(1)(b) of the Broadcasting Act 2009, concerning offence.   
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The Committee’s findings are set out below.  

 

The Committee noted that the complaint was made under the BAI Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs - Rules 4.2 & 4.17. The Code requires that current affairs 

content is fair to all interests concerned and that the broadcast matter is presented in an objective 

and impartial manner and without any expression of the broadcaster's own views. The Committee 

noted that the complainant particularly focused on the introduction to the item.  The Committee had 

regard for the matters raised by the complainant and noted the focus in the complaint on the 

introduction to the item by the presenter.   Having considered the entire broadcast, the Committee 

concluded unanimously that the broadcast had not infringed the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs and rejected the complaint.  

 

  





 

  

 

 60 

The Committee noted that the complainant believes the presenter was soliciting gifts from his 

audience when he asked if anyone had a copy of the vinyl in question. The Committee was of the 

view that such a request is not best practice, however, it noted the context for the remark and the 

fact that the presenter was willing to pay for the item. Therefore, the argument that a gift was being 

solicited was not sustained. The Committee also noted that the broadcaster in their response mention 

that a copy submitted by a third party was returned to the sender.   

 

When considering this complaint, the Committee had regard for Principle 6 under which it was 

submitted.  

The Committee found no evidence that the content of the broadcast infringed this Code. 
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The Committee noted that the complaint was made under the BAI Code of Programme Standards; 

Principle 1 (Respect for Community Standards) which requires broadcasters to take into account a 

range of issues including use of specific language, imagery and content. Principle 2 (Importance of 

Context) acknowledges the importance of harm and offence that may be caused by context, and 

Principle 4 (Protection of Children) requires that children are not exposed to programming that would 

seriously impair their moral, mental and physical development and that children are protected from 

exposure to inappropriate and harmful programme material. 

 

The Committee noted that the complaint referred to a child playing the part of a vet and pretending 

to administer a vaccine to her toy dog. The Committee noted the complainant’s claim that featuring 

a child who mimics injecting her toy dog with the Pfizer vaccine, was used to promote a medical 

procedure. The Committee noted that The Late Late Toy Show is a longstanding programme 

featuring a large cross section of children demonstrating, among other things, the toys they like and 

how they work. The segment in question, included a small child who expressed her ambition to be a 

vet while acting out how a vet would vaccinate a dog from Covid-19. The Committee found the piece 

to be light-hearted and in line with audience expectations for this show. Although the child did mention 

the name ‘Pfizer’ when referring to the vaccine, the Committee was of the view that given the context, 

that vaccines and their names are currently often referred to in the public domain, children are already 

exposed to these references daily. The Committee did not agree that this was a promotion or 

commercial communication for this particular vaccine.   

 

The Committee did not consider that the broadcast breached the provisions of the Broadcasting Act 

2009 or infringed the Code of Programme Standards. Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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and the link between the set design and the programme title and decided that there was sufficient 

editorial justification for the content as it was presented. The Committee decided that the sponsorship 

arrangement had not influenced the content in such a way as to affect the editorial independence of 

the broadcaster. 

 

The Committee decided that the broadcast did not contravene section 48(1)(d) of the Broadcasting 

Act 2009 or the sponsorship rules of the BAI General Commercial Communications Code. 

Accordingly, the complaint was rejected.    
 

 

 

 
  













 

  

 

 73 

content is presented in an objective and impartial manner and that the broadcast treatment of news 

and current affairs, including matters which are either of public controversy or the subject of current 

public debate, is fair to all interests concerned and is presented with due accuracy, should not be 

misleading and be sensitive to the impact of language and tone in reporting news and current affairs.  

Principle 3 of the Code of Programme Standards requires that viewers are protected from harm. 

 

The Forum noted that the complaint related to a news bulletin on the latest Covid-19 figures from 

NPHET and the manner in which they were presented. The Forum acknowledged the crucial role 

presenters play in ensuring that matters of public debate or controversy are presented in a manner 

which is in the public interest. The ongoing pandemic has serious implications for public health and, 

as such, the Forum considers that due care must be shown when discussing this topic. The Forum 

noted that the report covered the latest figures presented in the daily NPHET press briefing. The 

Forum noted that the reported daily figure, 101 deaths, was reported as the highest daily total and 

that the context for this figure was provided in the report. This included the fact that some of the 

deaths were from January. The Forum was of the view that this information was factually and 

accurately reported based on the information provided by NPHET. 

 

Overall, the Forum found no evidence in the broadcast to support the views of the complainant that 

the programme infringed the Codes. As such, the complaint was rejected. 
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The Forum was of the view that the interviews in both programmes were conducted in a respectful 

manner and, though some of the questioning may have been robust, it was in line with what is 

expected of current affairs programmes of this nature.  Trade Union representatives in both 

programmes were challenged on matters relevant to their respective areas of expertise and were 

given ample time to respond.  The line of questioning was appropriate and editorially justified, 

considering the issues and concerns of the wider public on this matter.  The Forum was of the view 

that the topic was presented and discussed in a fair, objective and impartial manner and there was 

no reasonable possibility of audiences being misled on the issues discussed.  

 

The Forum concluded that the content did not infringe on the relevant legislation or Code in the 

manner described by the complainant.  As such, the complaint was rejected.  
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programme material itself or by virtue of the context in which programme material is viewed or heard 

or because the material is not in line with the audience’s expectations.  Broadcasters are also 

required to show due respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs, though this is not 

intended to prevent critical scrutiny of religion. 

 

The Forum noted the content was a sketch featuring a comedian trying to maintain her comedy career 

at a time when venues are closed because of the public health restrictions in place for Covid-19.  The 

comedian observes that Mass is the only place with an “audience”, and she attempts to do a comedy 

set for the churchgoers. 

 

In considering the complainants view that the sketch was blasphemous and likely to cause serious 

offence to many, the Forum noted that the main character in the sketch was making fun of her own 

failed attempt to do a stand-up routine in a church.  The sketch highlights the absurdity of doing a 

comedy set in a context so completely different from a comedy club or venue and of the application 

of social distancing measures in this environment.  The Forum did not consider that Mass or religion 

were the central subjects of the comedy in the sketch and concluded that the content had not 

infringed the requirement to show due respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs. 

 

The Forum also had regard to the context of the programme and its broadcast.  The Forum observed 

that the sketch was reflective of the nature of the programme overall, which is a comic exploration of 

strangeness and absurdities of everyday life during the pandemic.  The audience for the programme 

would expect comedy of this type and it was scheduled appropriately.  

 

In considering whether the content complained of caused harm or offence, the Forum noted that the 

Code recognises that matters which cause offence can differ from person to person and are largely 

subjective in nature, whereas harmful content is less subjective and has an ‘effect’, in that it can 

cause mental, psychological or physical harm.  The Forum concluded that the content was unlikely 

to have caused harm to the audience, as it is characterised in the Code.  The Forum also concluded 

that while the sketch may cause offence to some because of the subject matter, it was unlikely to 

have caused undue offence, considering the context of the programme and its broadcast.   

 

The Forum decided that the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting 

Act 2009 or the Code of Programme Standards.  As such, the complaint was rejected 
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affairs to be presented with due accuracy and for significant mistakes to be acknowledged and 

rectified speedily.  The Code recognises the important role of the presenter in ensuring the audience 

has access to a wide variety of views and that ‘personal view’ or ‘authored’ programmes are clearly 

signalled to the audience.  

 

The Forum noted that the programme presented live coverage of the inauguration of US President, 

Joe Biden, with commentary and discussion from the presenter and a contributor.  During the 

coverage, the presenter quotes from the President’s speech and asks the contributor, “Did Joe Biden 

appeal to you in that inaugural address there?  Did you buy that message of unity, of healing, of 

hope?”.  In response, the contributor expresses doubt that the President can achieve those aims and 

makes unsubstantiated allegations against the President and Vice President. The presenter interrupts 

the contributor to clarify that the broadcaster does not have evidence of that and moves the discussion 

on from this point. 

 

The Forum considered the complainants view that the contributor’s statement was baseless and the 

content represented a lapse in standards by the broadcaster.  The Forum expressed concern about 

the choice of contributor given the nature of the content and the potential for controversial remarks 

but acknowledged that broadcasters have editorial independence in choosing contributors for their 

programmes.  The Forum noted the presenter’s intervention was swift and clear in stating that there 

was no evidence to support the contributor’s assertion and she moved the discussion quickly away 

from this point.  Considering the action taken by the presenter, the Forum did not believe the content 

infringed the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality in the Code.  On one particular point, 

the Forum noted that the coverage was not a ‘personal view’ programme or an ‘authored’ programme 

and, therefore, the provisions of rule 4.24 of the Code did not apply. 

 

The Forum found no evidence that the programme infringed the relevant provisions of the 

Broadcasting Act 2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current 

Affairs.  As such, the complaint was rejected.  
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subject of current public debate, is fair to all interests concerned.  The Code requires news and 

current affairs to be presented with due accuracy.  The Code recognises the important role of the 

presenter in ensuring the audience has access to a wide variety of views and that ‘personal view’ or 

‘authored’ programmes are clearly signalled to the audience.  

 

The Forum noted that the programme presented live coverage of the inauguration of US President, 

Joe Biden, with commentary and discussion from the presenter and a contributor.  During the 

coverage, the presenter quotes from the President’s speech and asks the contributor, “Did Joe Biden 

appeal to you in that inaugural address there?  Did you buy that message of unity, of healing, of 

hope?”.  In response, the contributor expresses doubt that the President can achieve those aims and 

makes unsubstantiated allegations against the President and Vice President. The presenter 

interrupts the contributor to clarify that the broadcaster does not have evidence of that and moves 

the discussion on from this point. 

 

The Forum considered the complainants view that the contributor’s comment was outrageous and 

that the broadcaster did not meet expected standards by having this contributor on the programme.  

The Forum expressed concern about the choice of contributor given the nature of the content and 

the potential for controversial remarks but acknowledged that broadcasters have editorial 

independence in choosing contributors for their programmes.  The Forum noted the presenter’s 

intervention was swift and clear in stating that there was no evidence to support the contributor’s 

assertion and she moved the discussion quickly away from this point.  Considering the action taken 

by the presenter, the Forum did not believe the content infringed the requirements of fairness, 

objectivity and impartiality in the Code.  On one particular point, the Forum noted that the coverage 

was not a ‘personal view’ programme or an ‘authored’ programme and, therefore, the provisions of 

rule 4.24 of the Code did not apply. 

 

The Forum found no evidence that the programme infringed the relevant provisions of the 

Broadcasting Act 2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current 

Affairs.  As such, the complaint was rejected. 
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gathered both at the top of Grafton Street and also outside the GPO – anti-vax protestors, anti-mask 

protestors, anti-Covid restrictions protestors and also members of both the far right and the far left.” 

 

The Forum considered the complainant’s view that the news report was inaccurate in reporting the 

involvement of the far left in the protests.  The Forum noted that the news correspondent did not 

state directly that far left participated in the protests but reported that it was the Gardaí’s view that 

the far left was involved.  The inaccuracy was in the information provided by the Gardaí to the 

correspondent and not in the correspondent’s comments.  The Forum noted in the broadcaster’s 

response to this complaint that the Gardaí later corrected their information about who was behind the 

protests and RTÉ reported this correction.  

 

The Code requires news be presented with “due accuracy” and the use of the word “due” is important 

in that it recognises that the accuracy required is adequate and appropriate, having regard to the 

circumstances known at the time of broadcast.  The Code recognises that stories will evolve and are 

not static and they will require updating and revision over the course of a broadcast news cycle.  In 

this context, the Forum concluded that the inaccurate information was reported in an evolving news 

story was corrected appropriately. 

 

On this basis, the Forum was satisfied that the content had not infringed the relevant provisions of 

the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the Broadcasting 

Act 2009.  Accordingly, the complaint was rejected.  
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programme but acknowledged that the content, at times, contained frank discussions about sex and 

sexual innuendo. 

 

In considering whether the content caused offence, the Forum noted that the Code recognises that 

matters which cause offence can differ from person to person and there is no guarantee that 

programme material will be free from offence.  There is no right not to be offended but broadcasters 

can guide viewers and listeners in their choices to reduce the potential for offence.  The Code guards 

against undue offence, which is programme material that, taking into account contextual factors such 

as editorial justification and public interest, could still be regarded as having crossed a line that results 

in the viewer or listener being unduly offended. 

 

The Forum noted that the format of this programme is well established and known, and the audience 

expect the programme will likely contain conversations about sex and relationships.  The programme 

is scheduled at a time suitable for adult-oriented content and on a channel aimed at a younger adult 

audience who are less likely to be offended by such content.  The Forum acknowledged that some 

of the content may have caused offence to the complainant because of the subject matter, but it was 

unlikely to have caused undue offence, considering the context of the programme, audience 

expectation, type of channel and time of broadcast.  The Forum also concluded that the scheduling 

of the programme after 9pm gave adequate protection to children from unsuitable material, noting 

that parents and guardians share a responsibility for what children listen to and watch.  

 

The Forum decided that the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Code of 

Programme Standards or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  As such, the complaint was rejected. 
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The Forum noted the complaint was submitted under Principles 2, 3 and 6 of the Code of Programme 

Standards.  The Code recognises that harm or offence may be caused solely by the programme 

material itself or by virtue of the context in which programme material is viewed or heard or because 

the material is not in line with the audience’s expectations.  The Code requires broadcasters to take 

due care to ensure audiences are not exposed to harmful content.  Broadcasters shall also not 

broadcast material likely to promote, or incite to, crime or as tending to undermine the authority of 

the State. 

 

The Forum noted the complainant’s view that giving airtime to two people who were breaching public 

health travel restrictions, combined with the presenter’s approach to dealing with these people, was 

offensive to listeners who lost loved ones to Covid-19 and caused harm by effectively encouraging 

listeners to also breach travel restrictions, thereby breaking the law and undermining the authority of 

the State.   

 

In considering this complaint, the Forum noted that the Code recognises that matters which cause 

offence can differ from person to person and are largely subjective in nature.  The Code 

acknowledges that there can be no guarantee that programme material will be free from offence and 

that there is no right not to be offended, however, broadcasters can guard against undue offence by 

ensuring content is editorially justified and/or in the public interest. The Forum was of the view that it 

was editorially legitimate to cover the story of people breaching travel restrictions and to allow 

members of the public challenge those people and their actions and offer their views on the matter.  

The Forum noted the Liveline programme format involves members of the public discussing matters 

of current debate, generally from the perspective of the individual and their story and experience.  

This episode of the programme was in keeping with that format and the audience for the programme 

would expect this type of content.  The Forum acknowledged that the programme may have offended 

some people but, taken in context and as a whole, it did not cause undue offence. 

 

In considering whether the audience was protected from harmful content, the Code requires 

broadcasters not to broadcast material that encourages people to imitate acts which are damaging 

to the health and safety of themselves or others.  The Forum noted the presenter’s questions and 

approach allowed the two people in breach of travel restrictions to talk positively about their 

experience and suggest others do the same.  However, the programme also included many callers 

who strongly challenged the two people and expressed negative opinions about their actions.  The 

Forum was of the view that the programme overall did not positively present the actions of the two 

people nor did it encourage listeners to copy their actions.  The Forum found no evidence in the 

broadcast of the promotion of crime or of listeners being incited to crime or of content tending to 

undermine the authority of the State. 

 

On this basis, the Forum decided the content did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Code of 

Programme Standards or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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this programme, callers made many claims about their experience or their family members’ 

experience with these loans and it would be impractical for the broadcaster to attempt to verify all of 

them.  The Forum is satisfied that listeners to the programme understand that claims made by 

individual callers are their views or opinions or experiences and they are not akin to statements on a 

topic made by political, industry or civil society representatives as may be found in other current 

affairs programmes.  Considering this context, the Forum was of the view that the content was not 

misleading on the topic under discussion. 

 

The Forum considered the complainant’s view that the programme did not meet the requirements of 

fairness in the Code by having just one person out of all the callers speak in defence of Life Loans.  

The Forum noted that appropriate implementation of the fairness principle should not be taken to 

mean that an ‘artificial balance’ is required in order to comply with the Code, nor should it be taken 

to imply that equal allocation airtime is always necessary to achieve fairness.  The Forum was 

satisfied that callers were facilitated in telling their personal stories and a financial advisor, the 

complainant, was given ample time to express his views in defence of Life Loans.  

 

The Forum noted the complainants claims that the programme presenter’s views on Life Loans were 

clear and his comments and tone, overall, were prejudiced and biased.  The Code recognises that 

some current affairs programmes are synonymous with personalities, where the manner in which the 

presenter presents or interviews contributors can be keenly anticipated by audiences.  Often the 

nature and style of the presenter is a key factor in what engages audiences and draws them into 

consideration and debate on matters of public controversy and current public debate.  The Code 

seeks to prevent a partisan position being advocated by the presenter and to guard against a 

presenter using the programme to pursue an agenda.  The Forum noted that this presenter’s style is 

well known and is often sympathetic to callers to elicit their stories.  The presenter did, at times, 

repeat some of the claims made by callers, but also made comments in defence of some aspects of 

Life Loans and facilitated one caller in giving their views in defence of Life Loans.  While sympathetic 

to the callers who had had bad experiences with Life Loans, the Forum found no evidence in the 

content of the presenter advocating a partisan position or pursing an agenda.  

 

Overall, the Forum decided the content did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Code of 

Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  

Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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that construction sites were safe workplaces in the context of Covid-19 and the presenter challenged 

this, saying, “It’s not what happens in the workplace per se, it’s about the congregation outside of 

that, isn’t it?  It’s about five lads going into a Centra for a breakfast roll”.  The interviewee responded, 

“I think we’re victims of the yellow vests that people have to wear”. 

 

The Forum noted that the representative of the construction industry was facilitated in expressing his 

views and the broadcast was a fair and impartial discussion of the issues associated with the Covid-

19 public health restrictions and their impact on the industry.  The Forum found no evidence in the 

content of bias against the construction industry or of people opposing lockdowns being undermined. 

 

The Forum decided the content did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Code of Fairness, 

Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  Accordingly, 

the complaint was rejected. 
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The Forum noted the complaint was submitted under the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs, rules 4.1, 4.2 and 4.22.  The Code requires that the 

broadcast treatment of current affairs is fair to all interests concerned and presented in an objective 

and impartial manner.  Broadcasters are required to comply with principles of fairness; objectivity 

and impartiality; accuracy and responsiveness; and transparency and accountability.  The Code also 

recognises the role of current affairs presenters in ensuring audiences have access to a wide variety 

of views and presenters are not permitted to express their own views on current affairs such that a 

partisan position is advocated. 

 

The Forum considered the complainant’s view that an inaccurate comment was made by the 

presenter and that the presenter promoted her own belief by making the comment during the 

interview with the Bishop of Limerick.  The Forum noted that the Bishop explained that, following the 

Irish Catholic Bishops’ Conference, it was announced that there will be a new Synodal Pathway for 

the Catholic Church in Ireland.  The Forum noted that the presenter then asked a question regarding 

the role of women in the Catholic Church going forward. The Forum considered that this question 

was editorially justified in the context of the interview topic and that the presenter did not promote a 

partisan position by posing the question. 

 

The Forum noted the programme featured a discussion with the Bishop of Limerick about an 

upcoming Irish Synod, during which the Bishop offered his views on the aims of this Synod and how 

it will address contemporary challenges.  The presenter asked the Bishop, “Now let’s be clear, this 

Irish process isn’t going to give us women priests or married priests.  The universal Church teaching 

will remain, so what roles might this future Church create for women here?” 

 

The Forum noted the complainant’s view that the presenter’s remarks were inaccurate because there 

are married former Anglican clergy in the Catholic Church and that celibacy is a tradition, not a 

teaching.  The Forum was satisfied that the interviewee, as a Bishop, is knowledgeable and expert 

in Catholic teaching, traditions and practice, and was given ample time to respond to the question.  

The Forum did not believe the presenter’s language or the terminology used would have been 

misleading for the audience about the subject under discussion.  The Forum considered the question 

editorially justified in the context of the interview and found no evidence in the content of the presenter 

expressing her own views such that a partisan position is advocated. 

 

On this basis, the Forum decided the content did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Code of 

Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  

Accordingly, the complaint was rejected.  
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The Forum noted the complaint was submitted under Principles 2 and 5 of the Code of Programme 

Standards. The Code recognises that harm or offence may be caused solely by the programme 

material itself or by virtue of the context in which programme material is viewed or heard or because 

the material is not in line with the audience’s expectations.  Programme material shall not stigmatise, 

support or condone discrimination or incite hatred against persons or groups in society.  The Code 

requires broadcasters show due respect for religious views, images, practices and beliefs. 

 

The Forum noted the item on the programme was prompted by a poster by ‘Go Vegan World’ which 

compared a lamb to a child.  One caller, a farmer, defended meat-eating by arguing it is a practice 

dating back to biblical times and the killing of the fatted calf in the story of the Prodigal Son.  Another 

caller responded, saying, “Well, to use the length of time or a religion to justify something that’s 

completely indefensible…there are a lot of things in the Bible, like beat your children and beat your 

wife, that we know about, that we know is unjust.”   

 

In considering this complaint, the Forum noted that the Code recognises that matters which cause 

offence can differ from person to person and are largely subjective in nature.  The Code 

acknowledges that there can be no guarantee that programme material will be free from offence and 

there is no right not to be offended, however, broadcasters can guard against undue offence by 

ensuring content is editorially justified and/or in the public interest. The Forum noted the discussion 

in the programme was focused on meat-eating and veganism and not on matters contained in the 

Bible.  The references to violence in the Bible were made by one caller to illustrate her point that the 

Bible should not be used to justify current practices in relation to meat-eating.  The Forum noted that 

the discussion ended soon after the woman’s comments and there was no time in the programme to 

explore any of these views in more detail. 

 

The Forum considered contextual factors related to the broadcast, including the type of programme 

and audience expectations of the programme.  The Forum noted that this is a caller-driven 

programme that explores the issues of the day through individual stories, experiences and opinion.  

The programme format is well established and audiences expect to hear robust and, sometimes, 

controversial opinions from callers to the programme. The Forum concluded that while the broadcast 

may have caused offence to some listeners, it was unlikely to have caused undue offence to the 

wider audience.   

 

The Forum found no evidence in the content that the broadcast condoned discrimination against 

persons and groups in society based on their gender or religious beliefs. 

 

On this basis, the Forum was satisfied that the content had not infringed the relevant provisions of 

the Code of Programme Standards or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  Accordingly, the complaint was 

rejected. 
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BAI Complaints Handling Process 

 

Viewers and listeners to Irish television and radio can complain about broadcasting content which they 

believe is not in keeping with the standards provided for in relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 2009 

and/or the Broadcasting Authority of Ireland’s Codes.  Complaints are required to identify the relevant 

programme or commercial communication and the related date and time of broadcast.  The complainant 

is asked to explain what it is about the broadcast that has led them to make a complaint and why the 

programme material or commercial content does not comply with the relevant legislation or BAI Codes. 

The Codes may be found on the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie, by emailing info@bai.ie or by phoning the 

BAI on 01 644 1200. 

 

In general, the viewer or listener should direct their complaint to the broadcaster in the first instance 

and in the manner set out in the broadcaster’s Code of Practice for Handling Complaints, a document 

which each broadcaster is required to have available on its website. If a complainant is not satisfied with 

the response from the broadcaster or if the broadcaster does not respond within the timeframe provided 

for in their Code of Practice (usually 21 days), the complaint may be referred to the BAI for consideration. 

 

In assessing complaint referrals, the BAI has regard to the relevant legislation and Codes, the written 

material submitted by the relevant parties, together with the broadcast material. Complaints are assessed 

by the Executive Complaints Forum or by the Compliance Committee of the BAI. Further information 

may be found on the complaints handling section of the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie. 

 

This document contains copies of the most recent complaints decisions made by the Compliance 

Committee and the Executive Complaints Forum. The decisions concern whether a programme or a 

commercial communication did or did not comply with the relevant legal requirements and/or Codes. 

The decisions do not constitute endorsement or support for the views of any party to a complaint nor do 

they address every aspect of a complaint submission. The BAI does not carry out a separate or 

independent assessment outside of the matters raised in the complaint. 
 

During the period from May to July 2021, one (1) complaint was considered and rejected by the 

Compliance Committee of the BAI.  Fifteen (15) complaints were considered by the Executive 

Complaints Forum, with one (1) complaint upheld in part and fourteen (14) rejected.  

 

The decision of the Compliance Committee was reached at its meeting held on 2nd June 2021, while 

the decisions of the Executive Complaints Forum were reached at meetings held on 25th May, 22nd 

June, 13th July and 27th July 2021.  
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complaint.  The Committee acknowledges the programme may have caused distress to the 

complainant and the complainant’s relative, but the Committee also recognises the entitlement of the 

interviewee to speak about his experience and memories of his childhood.  The Committee observed 

that it is not unusual for people to have different memories of childhood events. 

 

In the context of the subject of the programme and the editorial approach taken to subject, the 

Committee was satisfied the programme had been fair to all interests and had been objective and 

impartial in how it covered the story. 

 

In considering whether the programme caused harm, the Committee noted the Code of Programme 

Standards recognises harmful material is material that has an ‘effect’, that is, content that causes 

mental, psychological or physical harm.  The Code requires broadcasters to take due care when 

broadcasting programme material containing characters, actions and personal circumstances with 

which audiences may identify and which can cause distress.  

 

The Committee noted the programme contained personal stories of abuse, sexual abuse, exploitation 

and neglect that may potentially cause distress to the audience but was of the view the subject was 

treated sensitively and did not include any graphic imagery or gratuitous detail.  The Committee 

observed that, while protecting audiences from harmful content, broadcasters must be free to make 

programmes that may be provocative or deal with sensitive issues.  The Committee was of the view 

that there is editorial justification for covering this story and a public interest in raising awareness of 

it.  The Committee also considered contextual factors of the programme: the type of programme; the 

broadcast channel, the time of broadcast and the likely expectations of the audience.  The Committee 

noted this is a current affairs programme, broadcast after 9pm on a channel known for dealing with 

serious current affairs issues, and the programme has an established audience that would expect 

content of this nature.  On this basis, the Committee was satisfied the content would not have caused 

harm, as is characterised in the Code, to a general audience.  The Committee acknowledged the 

programme may have caused distress to the complainant and the complainant’s relative but 

determined that the public interest in covering this subject justified the broadcast of the programme. 

 

In considering whether the programme unreasonably encroached on the complainant’s privacy, the 

Committee noted the Code of Programme Standards requires complaints regarding privacy to be 

made by the person whose privacy may have been unreasonably encroached upon.  A parent, 

guardian or representative nominated by the person, may make a complaint on behalf of the person 

where appropriate.  In this case, the complaint is not made by the person whose privacy may have 

been unreasonably encroached upon and it is not evident the complainant was nominated to make 

this complaint on behalf of a person whose privacy may have been unreasonably encroached upon.  

On this basis, the Committee decided Principle 7 of the Code did not apply to the complaint. 

 

The Committee concluded the content had not infringed the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting 

Act 2009, the Code of Programme Standards or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in 

News and Current Affairs.  On this basis, the Committee rejected the complaint. 

 
  







 

  

 9 

 

 

 

 
  

The Forum, by a majority, decided the broadcast had infringed rule 4.22 of the Code of Fairness, 

Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs and, accordingly, upheld the complaint, in 

part. 







 

  

 12 

The Forum was of the view there was a legitimate public interest in reporting this matter and the 

information, overall, was presented factually and was not inaccurate or misleading.   

 

On this basis, the Forum decided the content did not infringe the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 2009.  

Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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The Forum also acknowledged the broadcaster had acted promptly to revise the advertisement, 

replacing “Paddy’s Day” with “St. Patrick’s Day”.  The Forum found the broadcaster had acted in a 

responsible manner to help alleviate any offence caused to the complainant.  

 

The Forum decided the content did not infringe the relevant provisions of the General Commercial 

Communications Code or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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restrictions.  The presenters then called on listeners to let them know if they had plans to avail of the 

eased restrictions. 

 

Principle 6 of the Code requires broadcasters not broadcast material likely to promote or incite to 

crime.  The Forum noted the presenters discussed the possibilities of travelling to Northern Ireland 

or London to have a beer.  One of the presenters speculated that people living near Northern Ireland 

would be likely to cross the border to have dinner and a drink and then travel home.  One presenter 

also noted that there are flights for €15 to London, which would allow people to fly to London for lunch 

and have a few beers and come back to Ireland without having to quarantine.  The presenters asked 

listeners if they had any plans to do any of these things.  The Forum noted the conversation was a 

light-hearted take on different public health restrictions in place in Ireland and the UK and the practical 

difficulties in having different restrictions in the context of the Northern Ireland border and inexpensive 

travel between Ireland and Britain.  The Forum noted the presenters did not call on listeners to do 

any of the actions discussed on the programme and could not identify a definite act of incitement in 

the programme. 

 

In considering whether the content was harmful, the Forum noted that Principle 3 of the Code requires 

broadcasters not broadcast material that encourages people to imitate acts which are damaging to 

the health and safety of themselves or others.  The Forum noted the presenters discussed their own 

willingness or comfort in breaking the travel restrictions to go to the UK or Northern Ireland and asked 

listeners if they had plans to do so, but the conversation did not include any encouragement to do 

these things.  The Forum also had regard to certain contextual factors of the broadcast – the type of 

programme and the audience’s expectations.  The Forum noted this is an entertainment breakfast 

chat show that would normally feature such light exchanges between the presenters and the 

audience would expect such conversation, rather than a serious examination of the issues of the day.  

In this context, the Forum concluded the content was not harmful. 

 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 

2009 or the Code of Programme Standards.  Accordingly, the complaint was rejected. 
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In considering the complainant’s view the content amounted to hate speech and could stir up hatred 

against people with disabilities, the Forum again noted the provocative and controversial ideas raised 

in the programme and acknowledged these ideas could cause offence.  The Forum noted the 

interviewee’s opinions on the issue were robustly challenged by the presenter and noted the 

interviewee said he wanted to stress that his views did not mean that people who have a child with 

Down’s Syndrome should not love that child.  The Forum found the interview was conducted in a 

respectful manner and there was no evidence of threatening, abusive or insulting language or sounds 

that would intend to stir up hatred or where it would be likely that hatred would be stirred up against 

people with disabilities.   

 

The Forum decided the content had not infringed the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 

2009 or the Code of Programme Standards.  On this basis, the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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versions of their vaccine.  Why, they said?  Because it wouldn’t actually increase the supply globally.  

Because retrofitting a factory or building a new factory, it would take years and it would cost hundreds 

of millions, so there’s just no point in doing it.  It’s not about the money, it’s just about practicality.  

That’s what they said.  Lo and behold, Pfizer are doing it.  They’re retrofitting a factory.  They’re doing 

it in a matter of months and it’s going to cost them 32 million quid.  In reality, the argument they made 

was BS three or four weeks ago and it’s still BS today.  It is all to do with money.” 

 

In considering whether the use of language by the presenter was contrary to the Code, the Forum 

noted the Code recognises that matters which cause offence can differ from person to person and 

are largely subjective in nature and, consequently, there can be no guarantee that programme 

material will be free from offence and there is no right not to be offended.  Broadcasters are required, 

however, to guide the audience in making informed choices by providing warnings and/or by 

scheduling programming appropriately, considering the nature of the programme, the broadcast 

channel, the time of broadcast and audience expectations.  Broadcasters must not broadcast content 

that would cause undue offence, that is, programme material that could still be regarded as having 

crossed a line, having taken into account the relevant contextual factors.   

 

The Forum noted the term used by the presenter is an acronym of a coarse term and was used to 

strongly emphasise his point that arguments against waiving Covid-19 vaccine patents were not 

sincere.  The Forum noted the programme is aimed at an adult audience and is broadcast on a 

channel with an adult audience and the upfront style and approach of the programme and its 

presenter are well established.  In this context, the Forum was of the view the language used by the 

presenter was combative but in keeping with audience expectations of the programme.  The Forum 

concluded that while the language may have caused offence to the complainant, it was unlikely to 

have caused undue offence, considering the context of the programme.    

 

The Forum decided the programme had not infringed the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 

2009 or the Code of Programme Standards.  On this basis, the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The Forum noted the complainant’s view  the statistics provided were misleading and inaccurate but 

found the complaint did not refer to any specific aspects of the content that were misleading or 

inaccurate.  The Forum concluded the complaint had not made a case that the programme infringed 

rules 4.17 and 4.19 of the Code. 

 

The Forum decided the content had not infringed the relevant provisions of the Code of Fairness, 

Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs or the Broadcasting Act 2009.  On this basis, 

the complaint was rejected. 
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The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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accuracy and responsiveness; and transparency and accountability.  Views and facts must not be 

misrepresented or presented in such a way as to render them misleading.  Current affairs presenters 

must ensure the audience has access to a wide variety of views on a subject and must reflect the 

views of those who cannot or choose not to, participate in content.  

 

The Forum noted the complaint refers to an interview with President Michael D. Higgins on his 

recently published book, ‘Reclaiming the European Street’, a collection of the President’s Europe-

themed speeches from 2016 to 2020, which cover a wide range of contemporary issues.  The Forum 

noted the interview was wide-ranging and covered many topics, some of which are not matters of 

current debate or controversy.  However, given the political background and current political role of 

the interviewee, the Forum was satisfied the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News 

and Current Affairs was applicable to the content. 

 

The Forum noted the complaint is largely concerned with the presenter not challenging the 

interviewee on an apparent inconsistency between the President’s actions in relation to the sale of 

property belonging to him, and his public positions on the broader issues related to this.  The Forum 

noted the Code recognises that broadcasters have editorial freedom to choose what topics they wish 

to cover and the editorial approach to those topics.  In this instance, the interview covered a range 

of topics, but did not focus on the particular issue raised in this complaint.  The Forum noted the 

Code does not require programmes to cover all aspects and viewpoints on a subject matter in order 

to meet the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality.  In this case, in the context of the 

interview as a whole, the Forum did not believe that a failure to raise this matter with the interviewee 

amounted to an infringement of the Code. 

 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The Forum noted the complaint was submitted under the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and 

Impartiality in News and Current Affairs, rules 4.1, 4.2 and 4.22.  The Code requires current affairs 

to be fair to all interests concerned and to be presented in an objective and impartial manner, without 

any expression of the broadcaster’s own views.  In the treatment of news and current affairs, 

broadcasters are required to comply with the Code’s principles of fairness; objectivity and impartiality; 

accuracy and responsiveness; and transparency and accountability.  Current affairs presenters must 

ensure the audience has access to a wide variety of views on a subject and must reflect the views of 

those who cannot or choose not to, participate in content.  

 

The Forum noted the complaint refers to an interview with a representative of the National Women’s 

Council of Ireland (NCWI) regarding the publication of a NWCI research report on the availability of 

abortion services.  The context of the report publication was the third anniversary of the vote to repeal 

the Eighth Amendment to the Irish Constitution and the upcoming Government review of legislation 

on terminations. 

 

In considering the complainant’s view the programme did not include dissenting views to those of the 

interviewee, the Forum noted the Code does not require programmes feature all viewpoints on an 

issue in order to be fair, objective and impartial, however, presenters have a role in reflecting a range 

of views on a subject.  In this regard, the Forum noted the presenter referenced the upcoming review 

of legislation on termination and questioned the interviewee on the right of doctors to conscientiously 

object to carrying out terminations.  In relation to the 12-week limit on terminations, the presenter put 

it to the interviewee that voters in the referendum may have voted in favour of repeal based on this 

limit and may not be happy if this were to change without a public vote.  The Forum was satisfied the 

presenter’s questioning of the interviewee met the relevant requirements of fairness, objectivity and 

impartiality in the Code. 

 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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BAI Complaints Handling Process 

Viewers and listeners to Irish television and radio can complain about broadcasting content which they 

believe is not in keeping with the standards provided for in relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act 2009 

and/or the Broadcasting Authority of Ireland’s Codes.  Complaints are required to identify the relevant 

programme or commercial communication and the related date and time of broadcast.  The complainant 

is asked to explain what it is about the broadcast that has led them to make a complaint and why the 

programme material or commercial content does not comply with the relevant legislation or BAI Codes. 

The Codes may be found on the BAI’s website, www.bai.ie, by emailing info@bai.ie or by phoning the 

BAI on 01 644 1200. 

In general, the viewer or listener should direct their complaint to the broadcaster in the first instance 

and in the manner set out in the broadcaster’s Code of Practice for Handling Complaints, a document 

which each broadcaster is required to have available on its website. If a complainant is not satisfied with 

the response from the broadcaster or if the broadcaster does not respond within the timeframe provided 

for in their Code of Practice (usually 21 days), the complaint may be referred to the BAI for consideration. 

In assessing complaint referrals, the BAI has regard to the relevant legislation and Codes, the written 

material submitted by the relevant parties, together with the broadcast material. Complaints are assessed 

by the Executive Complaints Forum or by the Compliance Committee of the BAI. Further information 

may be found on the complaints handling section of the BAI’s website: www.bai.ie. 

This document contains copies of the most recent complaints decisions made by the Compliance 

Committee and the Executive Complaints Forum. The decisions concern whether a programme or a 

commercial communication did or did not comply with the relevant legal requirements and/or Codes. 

The decisions do not constitute endorsement or support for the views of any party to a complaint nor do 

they address every aspect of a complaint submission. The BAI does not carry out a separate or 

independent assessment outside of the matters raised in the complaint. 

During the period from August to October 2021, one (1) complaint was considered and rejected by the 

Compliance Committee of the BAI.  Eleven (11) complaints were considered and rejected by the 

Executive Complaints Forum.  

The decision of the Compliance Committee was reached at its meeting held on 8th September 2021, 

while the decisions of the Executive Complaints Forum were reached at meetings held on 10th August, 

15th September and 5th October 2021.  
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The Committee then considered the complainant’s view that there was unfairness in the 

broadcaster’s bye-election coverage across the related broadcasts because of the appearance of 

one election candidate in a repeat broadcast of National Treasures.  The Committee noted the 

National Treasures broadcast did not include any reference to the candidate’s political life, the bye-

election or politics more generally.  The Committee was of the view the programme should not have 

been broadcast during an election period, but was, nonetheless, satisfied that fairness was achieved 

across the totality of the bye-election coverage and there was no infringement of the Code. 

The Committee expressed concern that the programme had been broadcast in error during a bye-

election period when broadcasters ought to take particular care that current affairs broadcasts comply 

with the Code.  However, the Committee positively noted the timely and appropriate action taken by 

the broadcaster to remedy the error, by removing the programme from the RTÉ Player and offering 

extended coverage to the bye-election candidates.   

The Committee concluded the broadcasts had not infringed the relevant provisions of the 

Broadcasting Act 2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current 

Affairs.  On this basis, the Committee rejected the complaint. 
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The Forum decided the segment did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The Forum noted the presenter praised Arsenal and Manchester United football clubs for 

condemning the racial abuse aimed at the football players and for supporting those players.  In 

relation to domestic abuse, the presenter quoted a statistic about incidences of such abuse 

increasing when England lose football matches and commented on an organisation that was 

providing support for women in these situations on the night of the match.  The Forum found no 

evidence in this content of the presenter stigmatising English people or supporting or condoning 

discrimination against English people or inciting hatred against English people.  The Forum found 

the comments made by the presenter were appropriate and justifiable in the context of the news story 

that was covered. 

The Forum acknowledges the complainant was offended by the content, however, the Code 

recognises that matters which cause offence can differ from person to person and are largely 

subjective in nature and, consequently, there can be no guarantee that programme material will be 

free from offence and there is no right not to be offended.  However, broadcasters must not broadcast 

content that would cause undue offence, that is, programme material that could still be regarded as 

having crossed a line, having taken into account the relevant contextual factors.  Based on the above 

considerations, the Forum did not believe the broadcast had been unduly offensive. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Programme Standards.  Accordingly, the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the item was not fair, objective or impartial because it included 

three pro-choice contributors and only one pro-life contributor, the Forum noted the item was not a 

debate or discussion about abortion, but rather a report on factual matters in relation to the upcoming 

review of legislation, including the process of that review, the operation of the legislation to date, and 

the likely issues to be considered in the review.  The item included a range of perspectives on the 

topic covering the law, medical practitioners, politicians and civil society groups.  The Forum noted 

the issues raised in relation to the operation of the legislation came from both the perspective of 

those who would prefer more restrictions on abortion availability and those who would prefer fewer 

restrictions.  Given the topic of the report was a review of abortion law and not a debate about 

abortion, the Forum was satisfied the audience was provided with a sufficiently wide range of views 

to meet the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality.  In this regard, the Forum noted 

there is no requirement in the Code for programmes covering the topic of abortion to have a pro-life 

versus pro-choice editorial approach in order to achieve fairness, objectivity and impartiality. 

In considering the complainant’s view the presenter did not challenge the contributors’ views or 

facilitate the exploration of alternative viewpoints, the Forum noted the format of the item was a report 

and not a live panel debate or discussion.  The report included excerpts from pre-recorded interviews 

with the above-mentioned range of contributors, where each was given time to present their views 

on their specific area of interest in this topic.  The Forum was satisfied the broadcast provided a 

range of viewpoints on the topic covered and did not infringe the requirements of fairness, objectivity 

and impartiality. 

The Forum concluded the broadcast did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint.
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Firstly, the Forum considered the applicability of rule 4.18 and whether this broadcast was related to 

the three other broadcasts referenced in the complaint.  The Forum noted that while the broadcasts 

covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view that there was a lack of objectivity and fairness in the 

programme as no pro-life contributor was featured, the Forum noted the programme content was a 

discussion about the two women’s personal experience of political activism and campaigning and it 

was not a panel discussion or debate about abortion generally.  The subject was topical because a 

documentary about the political campaign to repeal the 8th Amendment was due to be released and 

these two women featured in that documentary.  The editorial approach to the programme was not 

to re-run or re-open broader debates about abortion that were had during the referendum campaign, 

but rather to interview the women about their experiences.  The Code recognises that a broadcaster 

has editorial freedom to choose the topics it wishes to cover, its editorial approach to covering those 

topics and to have contributors of its choice discuss those topics.  The Forum was satisfied this was 

a legitimate editorial approach to the topic, that the selection of contributors reflected the chosen 

approach and that the programme offered an appropriate range of views on the topic.   

In considering the complainant’s view that the contributors were not sufficiently challenged by the 

presenter, the Forum noted the Code does not require an adversarial approach to the treatment of 

current affairs or for contributors to be challenged on their personal experiences in order to ensure 

fairness, objectivity and impartiality in the content.  In this regard, the Forum concluded the manner 

in which the contributors were interviewed was appropriate in the context of the subject matter of the 

programme. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The broadcast complained of was a report concerning the Government review of the Health 

(Regulation of Termination of Pregnancy) Act 2018 and claims made by campaigners that the 

Government has failed to implement national health policy fully across the country, in particular, in 

Co. Sligo.  The report included pre-recorded interviews with one woman in Sligo with a crisis 

pregnancy, a General Practitioner in Roscommon providing abortion services, and a representative 

of Sligo Action for Reproductive Rights Access group. 

Firstly, the Forum considered the applicability of rule 4.18 and whether this broadcast was related to 

the three other broadcasts referenced in the complaint.  The Forum noted that while the broadcasts 

covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the item was not fair, objective or impartial because it included 

three pro-choice contributors and no pro-life contributor, the Forum noted the item was not a debate 

or discussion about abortion, but rather a report on the availability of abortion services, as provided 

for under Health (Regulation of Termination of Pregnancy) Act 2018, with a focus on an area of the 

country where those services are not currently available.  The item had a range of perspectives on 

the topic including a service user, a service provider and a campaigner for better service provision.  

Considering the topic of the report, the Forum was satisfied the audience was provided with a 

sufficiently wide range of views to meet the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality.  In 

this regard, the Forum noted there is no requirement in the Code for programmes covering the topic 

of abortion to have a pro-life versus pro-choice editorial approach in order to achieve fairness, 

objectivity and impartiality. 

In considering the complainant’s view the presenter did not challenge the contributor’s views or 

facilitate the exploration of alternative viewpoints, the Forum noted the format of the item was a report 

and not a live panel debate or discussion.  The report included excerpts from pre-recorded interviews 

with the above-mentioned range of contributors, where each was given time to present their views 

on their specific area of interest in this topic.  The Forum was satisfied the broadcast provided a 

range of viewpoints on the topic covered and did not infringe the requirements of fairness, objectivity 

and impartiality. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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Firstly, the Forum considered the applicability of rule 4.18 and whether this broadcast was related to 

the three other broadcasts referenced in the complaint.  The Forum noted that while the broadcasts 

covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the broadcast was not fair, objective or impartial because it did 

not include a pro-life perspective and the presenter did not sufficiently challenge the interviewee, the 

Forum noted the Code does not require that programmes feature all viewpoints on an issue to be 

fair, objective and impartial, however, presenters have a role in reflecting a range of views on a 

subject.  In this regard, the Forum noted the presenter referenced the upcoming review of legislation 

on termination and questioned the interviewee on the right of doctors to conscientiously object to 

carrying out terminations.  In relation to the 12-week limit on terminations, the presenter put it to the 

interviewee that voters in the referendum may have voted in favour of repeal based on this limit and 

may not be happy if this were to change without a public vote.  The Forum was satisfied that the 

presenter’s questioning of the interviewee met the relevant requirements of fairness, objectivity and 

impartiality in the Code. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the item was not fair, objective or impartial because it included 

three pro-choice contributors and only one pro-life contributor and did not give sufficient time to pro-

life views, the Forum noted the item was not a debate or discussion about abortion, but rather a 

report on factual matters in relation to the upcoming review of legislation, including the process of 

that review, the operation of the legislation to date, and the likely issues to be considered in the 

review.  The item included a range of perspectives on the topic covering the law, medical 

practitioners, politicians and civil society groups.  The Forum noted the issues raised in relation to 

the operation of the legislation came from both the perspective of those who would prefer more 

restrictions on abortion availability and those who would prefer fewer restrictions.  Given the topic of 

the report was a review of abortion law and not a debate about abortion, the Forum was satisfied the 

audience was provided with a sufficiently wide range of views to meet the requirements of fairness, 

objectivity and impartiality.  In this regard, the Forum noted there is no requirement in the Code for 

programmes covering the topic of abortion to have a pro-life versus pro-choice editorial approach in 

order to achieve fairness, objectivity and impartiality. 

In considering the complainant’s view the item was misleading about how the law is operating and 

how many abortions were taking place, the Forum found no examples in the content of views or facts 

that were misrepresented or presented in such a way as to render them misleading. 

The Forum concluded the broadcast did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the topic was dealt with in a one-sided way, the Forum noted 

the programme content was a discussion about the two women’s personal experience of political 

activism and campaigning and it was not a panel discussion or debate about abortion generally.  The 

subject was topical because a documentary about the political campaign to repeal the 8th 

Amendment was due to be released and these two women featured in that documentary.  The 

editorial approach to the programme was not to re-run or re-open broader debates about abortion 

that were had during the referendum campaign, but rather to interview the women about their 

experiences.  The Code recognises that a broadcaster has editorial freedom to choose the topics it 

wishes to cover, its editorial approach to covering those topics and to have contributors of its choice 

discuss those topics.  The Forum was satisfied this was a legitimate editorial approach to the topic, 

that the selection of contributors reflected the chosen approach and that the programme offered an 

appropriate range of views on the topic.  

In considering the complainant’s view the contributors were not sufficiently challenged by the 

presenter, the Forum noted the Code does not require an adversarial approach to the treatment of 

current affairs or for contributors to be challenged on their personal experiences in order to ensure 

fairness, objectivity and impartiality in the content.  In this regard, the Forum concluded the manner 

in which the contributors were interviewed was appropriate in the context of the subject matter of the 

programme. 

In considering the complaint’s view that the presenter was partisan, the Forum was of the view that 

expressing an opinion about a documentary is not the same as expressing an opinion about the topic 

covered in the documentary.  The Forum found no evidence in the content of the presenter 

expressing an opinion about abortion such that a partisan position was advocated. 

The Forum also found the complaint made no case as to any views or facts in the broadcast that 

were misrepresented or presented in such a way as to render them misleading. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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pregnancy, a General Practitioner in Roscommon providing abortion services, and a representative 

of Sligo Action for Reproductive Rights Access group. 

Firstly, the Forum considered the applicability of rule 4.18 and whether this broadcast was related to 

the three other broadcasts referenced in the complaint.  The Forum noted that while the broadcasts 

covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the item was not fair, objective or impartial because it did not 

include a pro-life perspective, the Forum noted the item was not a debate or discussion about 

abortion, but rather a report on the availability of abortion services, as provided for under Health 

(Regulation of Termination of Pregnancy) Act 2018, with a focus on an area of the country where 

those services are not currently available.  The item had a range of perspectives on the topic including 

a service user, a service provider and a campaigner for better service provision.  Considering the 

topic of the report, the Forum was satisfied the audience was provided with a sufficiently wide range 

of views to meet the requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality.  In this regard, the Forum 

noted there is no requirement in the Code for programmes covering the topic of abortion to have a 

pro-life versus pro-choice editorial approach in order to achieve fairness, objectivity and impartiality. 

The Forum made no decision in relation to the complainants view that serious charges about pro-life 

protests went unchallenged because the complaint did not specify which charges ought to have been 

challenged by the reporter. 

The Forum also considered the complainants view that listeners to the broadcast were not given 

information to fairly evaluate the operation of abortion law.  The Forum noted the complaint did not 

specify any views or facts that were misrepresented in the report or presented in such a way as to 

render them misleading.  The Forum concluded this aspect of the complaint appeared to be linked 

to the complainant’s view the report ought to have included a pro-life view of abortion legislation, 

whereas the Forum was satisfied that no such view was necessary to achieve fairness, objectivity 

and impartiality because the topic of the report was the lack of availability of services provided for 

under law and not whether those services ought to be provided at all. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 
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The context of the report publication was the third anniversary of the vote to repeal the 8th Amendment 

to the Irish Constitution and the upcoming Government review of legislation on terminations. 

Firstly, the Forum considered the applicability of rule 4.18 and whether this broadcast was related to 

the three other broadcasts referenced in the complaint.  The Forum noted that while the broadcasts 

covered the broad topic of abortion, they each had a distinct editorial approach and angle to the topic.  

The Forum noted there was no mechanism used in the broadcasts to link them or to notify the 

audience the broadcasts were related, and, in addition, it is clear from the broadcaster’s submission 

that no such link was intended.  The Forum further noted that it is not the intention of rule 4.18 to 

allow links to be made between broadcasts retrospectively or solely on the basis they cover the same 

topic.  Considering these factors, the Forum was satisfied the four broadcasts are not related 

broadcasts and rule 4.18 does not apply. 

In considering the complainant’s view the broadcast was not fair, objective or impartial because it did 

not include a pro-life contributor and the presenter did not provide the pro-life perspective or 

sufficiently challenge the interviewee, the Forum noted the Code does not require that programmes 

feature all viewpoints on an issue to be fair, objective and impartial, however, presenters have a role 

in reflecting a range of views on a subject.  In this regard, the Forum noted the presenter referenced 

the upcoming review of legislation on termination and questioned the interviewee on the right of 

doctors to conscientiously object to carrying out terminations.  In relation to the 12-week limit on 

terminations, the presenter put it to the interviewee that voters in the referendum may have voted in 

favour of repeal based on this limit and may not be happy if this were to change without a public vote.  

The Forum was satisfied that the presenter’s questioning of the interviewee met the relevant 

requirements of fairness, objectivity and impartiality in the Code. 

The Forum noted the complaint did not make a case that a contributor was dealt with unfairly or that 

there were views or facts misrepresented in the broadcast or presented in such a way as to render 

them misleading. 

The Forum decided the programme did not infringe the relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Act, 

2009 or the Code of Fairness, Objectivity and Impartiality in News and Current Affairs.  Accordingly, 

the Forum rejected the complaint. 






